
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 21 March 2016 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 6 January 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 6 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

6. PRESENTATION - BRINDLEY THEATRE 
 

7 - 8 

7. PRESENTATION - SAINTS PETER AND PAUL CATHOLIC 
COLLEGE 

 

9 - 10 

8. MERSEYSIDE BUSINESS SUPPORT PROGRAMME 
 

11 - 14 

9. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION SKILLS FOR GROWTH 
 

15 - 20 

10. POLICY REPORT UPDATE 
 

21 - 24 

11. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2015-16   

 

25 - 48 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and Community 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 6 January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 

responsibility or which affects the Borough;
 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;
 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 

a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or



 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.
(vi) In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate
[...]
tes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills, and Community Policy and Performance Board 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

72 
EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING & SKILLS AND COMMUNITY PPB 
SCRUITINY TOPIC GROUP REPORT ON INWARD INVESTMENT 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, People and 

Economy, which presented the recommendations of the Inward Investment Scrutiny 
Topic Group. 

 
Councillor Sue Edge, Chair of the Employment, Learning and Skills and 

Community Policy and Performance Board, attended the meeting to present the 
report. The Board was advised that the report was commissioned to look at the 
current approach to inward investment across the Liverpool City Region (LCR), and 
considered how a collaborative approach could make better use of limited resources 
going forward. The full report was attached at Appendix 1, with a number of 
recommendations for the role of the Local Authority and for the (Local Enterprise 
Partnership) LEP/LCR set out in the report for Members’ consideration. It was 
reported that all of the recommendations and associated actions could be delivered 
within existing resources at no additional cost to the Council. 

 
Councillor Edge dealt with Members’ questions before being thanked for her 

attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and recommendations of the Inward Investment 

Scrutiny Topic Group, attached at Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills & Community 
Policy & Performance Board  
 

DATE:  
 

6th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Community & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community & Sport 

SUBJECT: 
 

Presentation: Brindley Theatre 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To receive a presentation from the Brindley, Arts and Events 
Manager, Community and Resources Directorate. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) That the Board notes the presentation and welcomes the 

positive progress being made to promote the Brindley as an 
important visitor destination. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 It has been some time since Members received an update on the 
Brindley theatre. 
 

3.2 It is anticipated that the Brindley, Arts and Events Manager will 
update Members on recent successes and future priorities for the 
theatre.  
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no further policy implications. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None identified. 
  

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None identified. 
 
 



 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None. 
 

 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy & Performance Board  
 

DATE:  
 

6th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People and Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Presentation from Saints Peter and Paul 
Catholic College 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To receive a presentation from the Principal of Saints Peter and 
Paul Catholic College. 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) That the Board notes the presentation and action points. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Chair of the Employment Learning and Skills PPB has 

requested that Members receive a presentation from the Principal of 
the School. The presentation will focus on work that the school is 
undertaking to support pupils that are not reaching their full 
potential. The school has adopted a ‘one teacher’ approach to 
addressing this issue. 
 

3.2 It is anticipated that the Principal will outline the model and illustrate 
to Members how the scheme has been successful. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no further policy implications. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None identified. 
  

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 It is anticipated that the work of the School will demonstrate how 
positive learning makes a real difference in later years when 
individuals seek employment or further training opportunities.  



 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 There are no risks identified.  
 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 

 
 
 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy & Performance Board  
 

DATE: 
 

6th January 2016  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People & Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

The Merseyside Business Support Programme 
Review 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of the report is to update members with respect to the 
delivery of the Merseyside Business Support Programme within 
Halton 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
Members of the PPB notes the performance of the Merseyside 
Business Support Programme in Halton with respect to:- 
 

1. Number of companies assisted by the Merseyside Business 
Support Programme; 

2. Anticipated jobs created or safeguarded as a consequence of 
engaging with the Merseyside Business Support Programme.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Reports have previously been brought to this Board describing the 

proposed roll-out of the Merseyside Business Support Programme in 
the Borough of Halton. 
 

3.2 The objective of the Merseyside Business Support Programme 
within Halton was to offer assistance to companies who had been 
trading for more than 12 months and who had the capacity to 
expand and increase their workforce. 
 

3.3 The support provided by the Merseyside Business Support 
Programme consisted of an initial diagnostic phase followed, where 
appropriate, with specialist assistance in those areas identified as 
contributing to business growth. 
 

3.4 The initial funding available for the implementation of the 
Merseyside Business Support Programme within Halton was 



 

£381,852, with a 50% contribution from the European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) and 50% provided by Halton Borough 
Council. 
 

3.5 The implementation of the Merseyside Business Support 
Programme in Halton. 
 

3.5.1 The delivery of the Merseyside Business Support Programme within 
Halton was undertaken by a number of external resources reporting 
to the Principal Business Development Officer within Halton 
Borough Council. The initial diagnostic phase with each business 
involved a structured set of questions and 1:1 interviews designed to 
identify strengths and weaknesses within the company.  The results 
of the diagnostic phase assisted in producing a bespoke Action Plan 
for each company. This Action Plan was delivered to the Halton 
Borough Council Project Manager who then identified and assigned 
specialist assistance where this was appropriate. 
 

3.5.2 Throughout the Merseyside Business Support Programme Halton 
worked closely with partners in other Local Authorities across the 
Merseyside City Region in order to ensure consistency of approach 
and to identify and implement good business support practise. 
 

3.5.3 Although the Merseyside Business Support Programme is now 
complete ongoing contact is being maintained with assisted 
companies in order to identify and document the impact of the 
Merseyside Business Support Programme upon employment within 
Halton. 
 

3.6 Merseyside Business Support Programme: Performance and 
Outputs 
 

3.6.1 The programme received 287 enquiries concerning assistance 
under the programme.  Of these, 120 businesses were assisted for 
=> 12 hours to improve their performance.  An additional 9 
businesses were provided with < 12 hours assistance.  27 
businesses enrolled on the programme but failed to complete the 
diagnostic and / or specialist support stage. 
 

3.6.2 The following table details the performance of the Merseyside 
Business Support Programme within Halton. Although performance 
is lower than anticipated, Halton compares favourably with the 
Liverpool City Region as a whole. Performance is also within the 
thresholds required to draw down grant. 
 

3.6.3 Measure Target Actual % 

Businesses Assisted 146 120 82% 

Jobs Created 115 89 77% 

Jobs Safeguarded 60 107 178% 



 

Improved Business 
Profitability 94 14 15% 

Expenditure £381,852 £347,224 91% 
 

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The Merseyside Business Support Programme has delivered 
tangible benefits to the local business community and in so doing 
contribute to the realisation of a number of the Council’s key 
strategic objectives described in the Community Strategy. 
 

4.2 Along with Regional Partners, Halton Borough Council has 
submitted a proposal for a follow-up programme to continue to offer 
business support across the Merseyside region.  The Liverpool City 
Region Integrated Business Support Project (LCRIBS) is part of the 
“Priority Axis 3 Enhancing the competitiveness of SMEs” 
Operational Programme. The total funding for the programme is 
£5,870,248 with £462,146 identified for business support within 
Halton. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There were no direct funds paid to companies participating in the 
Merseyside Business Support Programme.  Grant was paid to 
suppliers contracted to manage and deliver the diagnostic and 
specialist support phases of the programme. 
 

5.2 Quarterly progress and financial reports were submitted to LCC.  
Conditional upon these reports being satisfactory LCC claimed the 
funding from DCLG.  LCC then reimburse Halton Borough Council 
with 50% of monies spent in delivering the Merseyside Business 
Support Programme within Halton. 
 

5.3 The total claim to the LCC for the implementation of the Merseyside 
Business Support Programme within Halton was £347,224.  Of this 
total, Halton Borough Council will be reimbursed with £173,612 by 
LCC. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
Improving business sustainability and performance will create more 
employment opportunities for the Borough’s young people 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
Improving business sustainability and performance will create more 
employment opportunities for the people of the Borough 
 



 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
Creating sustainable employment will have a positive impact upon 
the health of the communities of Halton 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
Access to sustainable employment contributes positively to a range 
of issues associated with the broader areas of crime, disorder and 
safer communities 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
Increased business sustainability will drive the Borough’s urban 
renewal  
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
7.3 

The Council entered into a contract with Liverpool City Council 
(LCC), the Accountable Body for the Programme, and, indirectly, the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), with 
whom LCC have a contractual agreement to deliver the Merseyside 
Business Support Programme across the sub-region. 
 
The Halton project team maintained a Risk and Issue Register. This 
was submitted to LCC on a quarterly basis.  During the course of the 
project the Halton delivery of the Merseyside Business Support 
Programme was the subject of a number of LCC Audits.  These 
Audits did not raise any substantial issues.  
 
Halton was also required to contribute output files and procurement 
materials to the DCLG as part of an LCC Audit. LCC is awaiting the 
final responses from the DCLG.  However, initial feedback from LCC 
indicates that there are no issues with the Halton submission. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
There are no equality and diversity issues. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None. 
 

 
 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

6th January 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People and Economy 
 

PORTFOLIO:  Economic Development 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

Skills For Growth Priorities in the Liverpool City 
Region 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the skills for 
growth priorities for the Liverpool City Region. It is suggested that a 
number of the priorities and actions will resonate with PPB 
Members. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) Members consider how the skills for growth priorities are 

communicated to key stakeholders in Halton including 
businesses, schools and Riverside College. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 A number of Skills for Growth documents have been produced, 

which aim to influence and inform curriculum planning, training 
provision and the design of employment and skills policies and 
programmes. 
 

3.2 The documents provide an analysis on current and future skills and 
employment requirements in key growth sectors and flag up future 
potential strategic developments in the Liverpool City Region. The 
documents also provide an annual baseline review so that 
employment and skills trends can be tracked over time. 
 

3.3 These documents have provided a solid base for the development of 
a skills for growth priorities list which identifies the skills needs of 
employers and then provides a framework for how partners in the 
Liverpool City Region can respond to these needs.  
 

3.4 
 

There are sector specific skills that have been identified in the Skills 
for Growth documents described above, for example, The priorities 
that have been identified ranging from advanced and higher 



 

apprenticeships in engineering to digital and technology solutions 
professionals.  
 
However, there are some ‘generic priorities’ as follows: 
 

 Customer service – particularly in light of visitor economy events 
in taking place in the Liverpool City Region in 2016; 

 

 An increasing need for technicians, graduates and post 
graduates with general science and technology skills; 

 

 Digital skills; particularly at Sci-Tech Daresbury; 
 

 A shortage of project management, leadership and management 
skills across all sectors; 

 

 Employability skills (previously discussed at this PPB) to enable 
residents to contribute in the workplace 

 
It is argued that if the Liverpool City Region is to maximise and 
secure opportunities in its key growth sectors that lead to an 
improved economy, then the following ‘headline challenges’ or 
issues will need to be addressed: 
 

 Enhanced links between businesses and education providers; 

 Improvement of careers, information advice and guidance; 

 Making it easier for businesses to invest n workforce skills; 

 Helping individuals to progress beyond entry level jobs; 

 Tackling long-term worklessness. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

As previously reported to this PPB, there is a strong focus from 
Government on Productivity as set out in the recent ‘Fixing the 
Foundations’ publication. Consequently, the Skills for Priorities 
highlighted in this report should contribute to an overall improvement 
in productivity through the development of higher skills in our key 
growth sectors, notably in Halton, Ph
[...]
 Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy &  
                                              Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                   6th January 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:      Strategic Director – People and Economy 
 
PORTFOLIO:                       Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:                           Children and Enterprise Quarterly Policy Update 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1  To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills. 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION: 

 
2.1  That the report is noted. 
 
3.0    BACKGROUND 

 
3.1  A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance documents, are issued 

by government departments and agencies that have varying degrees of relevance 
to issues on the employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 

3.2  A brief summary of key announcements is provided in this report along with 
observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so the Board can consider 
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future meeting. 

 
4.0     NEW POLICY, STRATEGY, STATUTORY GUIDANCE & GENERAL     

    INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Guidance: Industry preparedness  

Advice to businesses and industry and what they can do to make themselves 
more resistant to the online threat. 

 
4.2 Guidance: Online radicalisation  

Focus on the danger that vulnerable people face from online radicalisation.  
 
4.3 Guidance: Productivity challenge 2: Management and leadership in supply 

chains and networked organisations  
This challenge focuses on enhancing management and leadership capability in 
UK firms in the manufacturing, construction and legal sectors, by supporting 
"prime" organisations to work with their supply chains to develop skills and embed 
effective management practices. 

 
4.4 Guidance: Productivity challenge 1: Addressing skills deficiencies in the 

offsite construction sector  
This challenge focuses on a
[...]
ICATIONS 
 
5.1 Currently the changes are out for consultation so there are no direct implications at 

this time.  
 
5.0   RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 There are no immediate risks directly relating to the information in the report.  
 

 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
6.1 None 

7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

7.1 None under the meaning of the Act. (For information - Hyperlinks to all of the full 
reports are embedded within the headings.) 

 
8.0 FURTHER INFORMATION 

 
8.1 If members would a more detailed analysis of any of the issues mentioned in this 

report, or paper copy of any of the documents referred to, the should contact; 
Debbie Houghton Principal Policy Officer at debbie.houghton@halton.gov.uk or  
0151 511 8231 

 
 
 

 

http://www.britishchambers.org.uk/press-office/press-releases/bcc-build-on-fall-in-youth-unemployment-with-compulsory-work-experience.html
http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/education-34520041
mailto:debbie.houghton@halton.gov.uk


REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 6 January 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director People & Economy

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 2 of 2015/16

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the second quarter period to 
30th September 2015. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were agreed 
by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills
 Community and Environment

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 
and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.

6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 
nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities. 

7.0      RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1     Not applicable.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Not applicable



QMR C&E Overview report Page 1 of 22

Priority Based Report

Directorate: Employment, Learning and Skills

Reporting Period: Quarter 2, 01 July 2015 – 30 September 2015

1.0 Introduction
1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress towards the priority of Employme
[...]
aints Peter and Paul Catholic College
	8 Merseyside Business Support Programme
	9 Liverpool City Region Skills for Growth
	10 Policy Report Update
	11a Performance Management Reports for quarter 2 of 2015-16
	ELS Priority based PPB Report Q2 2015-16 v1




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Wednesday, 6 January 2016 in the The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), MacManus (Vice-Chairman), S. Baker, 
Cassidy, Howard, Parker and Joe Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, C. Plumpton Walsh 
and Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W Rourke, A. Jones, C. Patino, S. Saunders and T. Booth 
 
Also in attendance: Cllrs Philbin and Jones and J. Wilson, W. White and A Reece 
from Saints Peter & Paul Catholic College 

 
 

 
 Action 

ELS28 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 16 November 

2015, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS29 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS30 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board meetings 

relevant to the Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community PPB and resolved since the last meeting of the 
Board were submitted for information. 

 

   
ELS31 PRESENTATION - BRINDLEY THEATRE  
  
 The Board received a presentation on the Brindley 

Theatre, which outlined its recent successes and future 
priorities. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



The Board was advised that the Brindley was opened 
in September 2004 and consisted of a 420 seat theatre; a 
studio with 108 seats; an education room, gallery, café and 
bar.  The Arts and Events Manager outlined the Venue’s 
awards since its opening and the changes that had been 
made to the exterior and interior of the building to update 
and freshen its quality appeal.   

 
He advised them of the new ticketing software being 

used and gave examples of the Theatre’s increased income 
and general running costs, for example lighting and 
marketing.  He also outlined the programming changes and 
explained the booking process of upcoming acts, which 
were planned up to 18 months in advance.  The recent 
increase in sales figures relating to this year’s Pantomime, 
general merchandise and school bookings was noted, and it 
was hoped that this would continue as the future priorities 
for the Theatre were undertaken. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation 

and welcomes the positive progress being made to promote 
the Theatre as an important visitor destination. 

   
Councillor MacManus declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 

the following item as he was a Governor at Saints Peter and Paul 
Catholic College. 

 

  
ELS32 PRESENTATION - SAINTS PETER AND PAUL CATHOLIC 

COLLEGE 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation from the Chair of 

Governors Mr Jim Wilson, the Principal Mrs Wendy White 
and Teacher Ms Adele Reece, of Saints Peter and Paul 
Catholic College.   

 
They outlined the work that the School was 

undertaking to support pupils that were not reaching their full 
potential and discussed the adoption of the ‘one teacher’ 
approach to addressing this issue. 

 
This new learning approach had started a year ago in 

Year 7 and was referred to as ‘curriculum enhancement’.  
The ‘enhancement class’ was now in its second year and 
had seen a dramatic rise in results since it started. 

 
A video was played which provided positive feedback 

from some of the children who were in the enhancement 
classes.  It was noted that the project had not only helped 
those children who were taking part, but had also provided 
the secondary school teachers with new skills which were 

 



being shared throughout the school, thus contributing to 
better results in other areas. 

 
The presenters and Members discussed the ‘all 

through’ school model; the relationship of Saints Peter and 
Paul with its surrounding primaries; and how success of the 
model was measured. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the presentation 

and action points to date. 
   
ELS33 MERSEYSIDE BUSINESS SUPPORT PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, which provided an update 
on the delivery of the Merseyside Business Support 
Programme within Halton. 

 
It was reported that the objective of the Merseyside 

Business Support Programme within Halton was to offer 
assistance to companies who had been trading for more 
than 12 months and who had the capacity to expand and 
increase their workforce.  The support provided by the 
Merseyside Business Support Programme consisted of an 
initial diagnostic phase followed, where appropriate, with 
specialist assistance in those areas identified as contributing 
to business growth.  Members were advised that the initial 
funding available for the implementation of the Merseyside 
Business Support Programme within Halton was £381,852, 
with a 50% contribution from the European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) and 50% provided by Halton 
Borough Council. 

 
The report continued to advise Members of the 

implementation process of the Programme in Halton and its 
performance and outputs. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the performance 

of the Merseyside Business Support Programme in Halton 
with respect to: 
 

1) The number of companies assisted by the 
Merseyside Business Support Programme; and 

 
2) Anticipated jobs created or safeguarded as a 

consequence of engaging with the Merseyside 
Business Support Programme. 
 
 

 

   



ELS34 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION (LCR) SKILLS FOR GROWTH  
  
 The Board considered a report from the Strategic 

Director, People and Economy, that advised Members of the 
skills for growth priorities for the LCR.   

 
It was reported that a number of Skills for Growth 

documents had been produced, which aimed to influence 
and inform curriculum planning, training provision and the 
design of employment and skills policies and programmes.  
These documents provided an analysis on current and 
future skills and employment requirements in key growth 
sectors and flagged up future potential strategic 
developments in the LCR.  Further it was commented that 
these documents had provided a solid base for the 
development of a skills for growth priorities list, which 
identified the skills needs of employers and then provided a 
framework for how partners in the LCR could respond to 
these needs. 

 
The report went on to discuss the generic priorities 

identified and made reference to some headline challenges 
that would need to be addressed by the LCR.  These 
headline challenges were attached at Appendix 1 together 
with the Action Plans, which were discussed by the Board. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Members consider how the skills 

for growth priorities be communicated to key stakeholders in 
Halton including businesses, schools and Riverside College. 

 

   
ELS35 POLICY REPORT UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a number of policy, legislation, 

consultation and guidance documents that were issued by 
Government departments and agencies and had varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, learning 
and skills agenda and related topics. 

 
The report provided a brief summary of key 

announcements along with observations of local relevance, 
where appropriate, so Members could consider whether to 
initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the announcements are noted. 

 

   
ELS36 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 2 OF 2015-16 
 

  
 The Board was presented with the Performance  



Management reports for quarter 2 of 2015-16 (July to 
September) and were asked to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these. 

 
It was noted that the key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2014-2017 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 
 

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and 

 Community and Environment. 
 

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones, and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  
Members noted that the Leisure Centres would come back 
under Council control effective 1 April 2016 and that the 
gymnasiums at all three sites would be upgraded following 
this. 

 
RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 

management reports be received and comments made be 
noted. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


